Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF REGISTRATION  
)

FOR THE HEALING ARTS,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 09-0105 HA



)

CLODUALDO A. GAMEZ,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

Clodualdo A. Gamez’s license to practice as a physician and surgeon is subject to discipline because Gamez violated the drug laws of this state by illegally possessing a controlled substance.   
Procedure

On January 26, 2009, the State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts (“the Board”) filed a complaint asserting that Gamez’s license is subject to discipline.  The Board filed a first amended complaint on October 8, 2009.  On February 10, 2010, the Board filed a motion for summary decision.  On February 11, 2010, the Board filed an amended motion for summary decision.  We gave Gamez until March 1, 2010, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.  

Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5)(A) provides:  

The commission may grant a motion for summary decision if a party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party genuinely disputes such facts.
Findings of Fact

1.  Gamez is licensed by the Board as a physician and surgeon.  Gamez practices in the area of internal medicine. 

2.  On or about October 27, 2008, Gamez was stopped by the police for failing to yield while entering a roadway in St. Louis, Missouri.  


3.  During the traffic stop, Gamez was arrested for two counts of possession of narcotics, including various prescription pills and methamphetamine.  

4.  Gamez possessed the narcotics illegally.    

5.  Gamez was charged with two counts of felony possession of a controlled substance. 

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction over the complaint.
  The Board has the burden to prove facts for which the law allows discipline.


The Board asserts that Gamez’s license is subject to discipline under § 334.100.2(13), RSMo Supp. 2009, for: 
Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government.  

The Board asserts that Gamez violated § 195.202.1, which provides: 

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.  


Methamphetamine is a controlled substance.
  The other substances are not identified, but narcotics are generally controlled substances.


The Board relies on Gamez’s failure to respond to the Board’s request for admissions.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, made applicable to this Commission by 1 CSR 15-3.420, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not an abstract proposition of law.”
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  

The Board’s first amended complaint asserts that prescription pill bottles were found in Gamez’s car with various patient names and the names of various prescribing physicians on the label.  We have made our findings of fact on the basis of the request for admissions, to which Gamez failed to respond.  The Board’s request for admissions is not so specific.  The request for admissions states that Gamez possessed “narcotics, which included various prescription pills and methamphetamine.”
  The request for admissions does not indicate to whom the pills were prescribed.  

We note that a physician may certainly possess controlled substances legally in practicing medicine, and a patient may possess controlled substances legally if they are prescribed to the patient.
  However, Gamez admitted that he possessed controlled substances illegally.  Therefore, we find cause for discipline under § 334.100.2(13) for violation of § 195.202.1.  

Summary

There is cause to discipline Gamez under § 334.100.2(13), RSMo Supp. 2009.  We cancel the hearing.    

SO ORDERED on March 18, 2010.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP 



Commissioner
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